the highest paid individuals as an inducement to join or upon joining the Group or as
compensation for loss of office.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

– 88 –

15. DIVIDENDS

The directors do not recommend or declare the payment of any dividend in respect
of the years ended 31 December 2018 and 2017.

16. LOSS PER SHARE

Basic loss per share

The calculation of basic loss per share is based on the loss attributable to
owners of the Company of approximately RMB48,937,000 (2017: loss of approximately
RMB14,606,000) and the weighted average number of 600,606,000 ordinary shares (2017:
463,782,000 ordinary shares, as restated to reflect the share consolidation during the year)
in issue during the year.

Diluted loss per share

Diluted loss per share is equal to basic loss per share as there are no potential
ordinary shares outstanding for both years.

17. OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR

Items of other comprehensive income for the year with their respective related tax
effects as follows:

2018 2017
Amount

before tax Tax
Amount
after tax

Amount
before tax Tax

Amount
after tax

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Exchange differences on
translating foreign operations (7,199) – (7,199) 4,079 – 4,079

Available-for-sale financial assets:
Net movement in the investment

revaluation reserve – – – 56,345 (14,086) 42,259
Financial assets at fair value

through other comprehensive
income:
Net movement in

the investment
revaluation reserve (52,977) 13,007 (39,970) – – –

(60,176) 13,007 (47,169) 60,424 (14,086) 46,338

– 89 –

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

18. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Furniture,
fixtures,

fixture
Land and Leasehold Plant and and office Motor Construction
buildings improvements machinery equipment vehicles in progress Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

At cost
At 1 January 2017 43,385 4,025 106,134 3,546 3,101 1,164 161,355
Additions – – 39 128 – 439 606
Transfer – – 791 627 – (1,418) –
Disposals – – (76) (136) – – (212)
Exchange differences – (2) – – (79) – (81)

At 31 December 2017 and
1 January 2018 43,385 4,023 106,888 4,165 3,022 185 161,668

Additions – – 354 45 – 694 1,093
Transfer – – 185 – – (185) –
Disposals – – (18) (103) (513) – (634)
Exchange differences – 1 – – 56 – 57

At 31 December 2018 43,385 4,024 107,409 4,107 2,565 694 162,184

Accumulated depreciation
At 1 January 2017 33,692 3,931 82,918 2,627 2,281 – 125,449
Charge for the year 1,302 94 2,410 361 200 – 4,367
Disposal – – (65) (122) – – (187)
Exchange differences – (2) – – (79) – (81)

At 31 December 2017 and
1 January 2018 34,994 4,023 85,263 2,866 2,402 – 129,548

Charge for the year 687 – 1,906 321 200 – 3,114
Disposals – – (8) (92) (459) – (559)
Exchange differences – 1 – – 56 – 57

At 31 December 2018 35,681 4,024 87,161 3,095 2,199 – 132,160

Carrying amounts
At 31 December 2018 7,704 – 20,248 1,012 366 694 30,024

At 31 December 2017 8,391 – 21,625 1,299 620 185 32,120

As at 31 December 2018, certain property, plant and equipment, amounted
approximately RMB Nil (2017: RMB30,697,000) of the Group were pledged to secure the
borrowing granted to the Group (note 27).

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

– 90 –

19. PREPAID LAND LEASE PAYMENTS

2018 2017
RMB’000 RMB’000

Cost
At 1 January and 31 December 11,098 11,098

Accumulated amortisation
At 1 January 4,902 4,680
Charge for the year 222 222

At 31 December 5,124 4,902

Carrying amount
At 31 December 5,974 6,196

Represented:
Current assets 222 222
Non-current assets 5,752 5,974